

DOCKET NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

HAROLD BLAKE,

Petitioner,

vs.

MARK S. INCH, Secretary,
Florida Department of
Corrections, et al.,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

*LINDA McDermott
Florida Bar No. 0102857
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.
Suite 118 - 61
Estero, Florida 33928
Telephone: (850) 322-2172

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	2
FACTS RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
A. The Trial	3
B. The Postconviction Proceedings.	8
THE FEDERAL COURTS' RULINGS	23
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	24
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW WHETHER BLAKE WAS ENTITLED TO A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY ON THE ISSUES HE RAISED.	25
A. Denial of a Constitutional Right.	25
B. Ruling is Debatable	26
CONCLUSION.	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	29
<i>Blake v. Florida</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2442 (2008)	2
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007)	2
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 180 So. 3d 89 (Fla. 2014), cert. denied, <i>Blake v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2020 (2016)	passim
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	32
<i>Chandler v. Sec'y</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11 th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	29, 38, 39
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005)	28
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	26
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	28
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	39
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2005)	25
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	29
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	26
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	25

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	33
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	33
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	28
